


Lacation: 1195 Baker Streal

Planning Application Summary

Application:

PA-91-89 A1

Requesl: Amend Cenditional Use Permit PA-81-99 for the following: Add 143 sg. fi. fo the existing
retailimini-markel area, a 144 sq. fi. storage shed, and an BO sq fL car wash kiosk;
Remadelrefurbish existing carwash and gas slalion facility, and finding of public CONVENENCE
and necessity in conjunction with a State Alcoholic Beverage Control License Type 20 (Off-Sale
Beer and Wine) to allow concurrent sales of alcoholic baverages with gasaline.

sU E SURROUNDING PROPERTY;
Zome: L Norlh:  Across Baker St, C1 senvice station and retad
center
General Plan: General Commercial South: _C2, retail center
Lot Dimensions: ZI0FTx 210 FT East: C2, refail center
Lot Area: 359,000 SF West:  Across Fairview Rd., C1, service station and retail
centar
Existing Development: Service station wi' car wash and mini-market
DEVELOPMENT STANDARD COMPARISON
Development Standard Required/Allowed Proposed/P
| Lot Size: -
Lot Width 120 FT 210 FT
Lot Area 12,000 SF 39,000 SF
Floor Area Ratio: e B
(High Traftic FAR) .20 (7,800 5F) A0 (3,708) SF
Buliding Height: 2 Stories/ 30 FT_maximum 1 Story19 FT, 91N
Interior Landscaping: 250 SF minimum 2,047 SF
Setbacks: i "
Front (Baker Street) 20FT 39 FT (To Service Station
Canopy)
Front (Fairview Road) 20FT 53 FT (To Main Bldg. )
Intarior Side 015 FT 45 FT (To Main Bidg.}
Rear OFT 2 FT (To Kiosk)
Parking
Standard 8 9
| Handicap 1 3
Talal 9 Spaces 10 Spaces
Bicycle Racks MA 0[1)
{1) Required for employees per condition of approval no. 9.

CEQA Stalus | Exemnpt, Class 1 (Existing Facilities)

Final Action Planning Commission




BACKGROUND

Project Site/Environs

The property is located on the southeast corner of Baker Street and Fairview Road and
contains an existing 76 Service Station, Wildwater Express Car Wash, and a mini-
market. The property is zoned C2 (General Business District) and has a general plan
land use designation of General Commercial.

Prior land use approvals

The service station was approved in December of 1962 under conditional use permit C-
140. The car wash was approved in 1972. In 1885, conditional use permit PA-85-85
was approved for the mini-market. In 1991, conditional use permit PA-91-99 was
approved to renovate the property, add an outdoor auto detailing service, and allow a
State Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) License Type 20 (Off-Sale Beer and Wine) for
concurrent sales of beer and wine with gascline. Although the sale of beer and wine
was approved under PA-91-99, an ABC license was never obtained.

The site is in the final stages of groundwater and soil remediation from the underground
fuel tanks. The on-site remediation equipment was recently removed.

ANALYSIS
Amendment to Conditional Use Permit

As noted earlier, the conditional use permit amendment consists of the following:

«  Add 143 sq. ft. to the existing retailimini-market area, a 144 sq. ft. storage shed,
and an 80 sq. ft. car wash kiosk;

«  Remodelirefurbish existing carwash and gas station buildings; and

»  Finding of public convenience and necessity in conjunction with a State Alcoholic
Beverage Control License Type 20 (Off-Sale Beer and Wine) to allow concurrent
sales of alcoholic beverages and gasoline.

Although the sale of beer and wine was approved under PA-91-89, an ABC license was
never obtained for this use. The business owner is currently in the process of oblaining
a license for the sale of beer and wine from ABC. As a result, a finding of public
convenience and necessily is required in accordance with City Council Policy 500-8.

In addition to the proposed additional floor area as described above, the applicant is also
proposing to remove the outdoor detailing area and canopy at the south side of the sile
and replace it with new customer vacuuming stations. The existing customer vacuuming
stations towards the easterly (rear) portion of the site will remain and will be refurbished.



Finding of Public Convenience or Necessity (PC or N)

According to ABC, the ratio of the number of off-sale alcoholic beverage licenses to
population within the Census Tract (639.03) exceeds the countywide ratio: 3 off-sale
licenses are allowed; 6 off-sale licenses exist.

In accordance with City Council Policy 500-8, most recently revised and updated on
MNovember 17, 2009, Planning Commission may make a P C or N finding for the
requested license.

Staff Justifications for Approval

Staff supports the above requests based on the following:

The expansion s _andfor exceeds applicable Zonin
requirements. The proposed project complies with zoning code provisions for
interior landscaping, on-site parking, allowable Floor Area Ratio (FAR) and building
selbacks. Additionally, the properly owner is proposing to upgrade the existing
property by remodeling the exterior of the building with contemporary materials and
colors, eliminate the outdoor detailing canopy, and bring all onsite signage (including
the non-conforming temporary signage and window signage) into compliance with
cument code requirements (Condition no. 24). Additionally, staff is recommending,
as a condition of approval, that a screen wall be installed to screen views of the
existing vacuuming stations from Baker Street (Condition no. 26), that site
landscaping be upgraded to current code requirements (Condition no. 27) and that
the existing site paving be repaired (Condition no. 31).

The number of proposed on-site parking spaces (10) complies with current code
requirements based on the square footage of the enclosed buildings (i.e., excluding
the car wash tunnel).

The previous conditions of approval for PA-91-99 have been updated in conjunclion
with the proposed project and PC or N finding. The use would be subject to
applicable requirements to ensure that no adverse impacts to adjacent uses and
properties is created, including, but not limited to, the following conditions of
approval:

= All sales and service staff within 90 days of hire complete Responsible
Beverage Service (RBS) training (Condition of approval no. 11).

= Beer or wine shall not be displayed or sold from an ice tub or any other
type of portable refrigerated unit (Condition of approval no. 15).

» Exterior advertising (including window signs) shall comply with the City's
sign regulations, and exterior advertisements shall be prohibited which
indicate the availability of alcoholic beverages. Interior displays of
alcoholic beverages or signs which are clearly visible from the exterior at



the closest public street or sidewalk are not permitted (Condition of
approval no. 23).

Staff also recommends, as a condition of approval, that alcoholic beverage sales
shall coincide with the hours of the mini-mart and that store hours (and alcohol
sales) shall not occur between 12 midnight and 6 am (Condition of approval
no.25). This would be similar to the hours described in the original staff report for
PA-91-99 on page 3 (Altachment 4).

A PC or N finding can be made for this license because of the prior approval for a
beer and wine license at this location, the recommended conditions of approval, and
the sad site upgrades for th erty.

The Police Depariment does not have any objections lo_the proposed use. The
Police Department has reviewed the proposed use and has no objections fo the
propesal. The Police Department does not anticipate elevated rates of alcohol-
related crime (i.e., disturbing the peace, public intoxication, vandalism, graffiti, etc.).

It is staff's opinion that the proposed use, with the recommended conditions of
approval, will be consistent with the other uses in the immediate vicinity.
Compliance with the conditions of approval will allow this use to operale with
minimal impact on surrounding properties and uses.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

If approved, the project would be exempt from the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act under Section 15301 for Existing Facilities. If the use is
denied, they would be exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) Section 15270(a) for projects which are disapproved.

GENERAL PLAN CONFORMITY

With the recommended conditions of approval, the use will be consistent with surrounding
uses, as specified in Objective LU-1F.2 of the General Plan Land Use Element,

ALTERNATIVES

The Commission has the following alternatives.

1.

Approve the use with the recommended conditions of approval to ensure any
impacts to the adjacent properties and uses is minimized, or

. Deny the use. If the project is denied, the property may still operale under the

same limitations and conditions of approval for PA-91-99.



CONCLUSION

It is staff's opinion that the proposed use, with the recommended conditions of approval,
will be consistent with the City’s Zoning Code and General Plan. The proposed project, as
condilioned, will minimize any adverse impacts to surrounding properties, and will halp
revitalize a high-profile corner property. Therefore, staff supports the applicant's request.

Y L L Fopn——

MEL LEE, AICP CLAIRE FLYNN, AlQP
Senior Planner Asst. Development Services Director
Attachments: 1. Draft Planning Commissicn Resclutions

1
2 Applicant's Description of the Use

3, List of ABC Licensed Establishments in Census Tract 639.03
4, Staff report for PA-91-99

5 Location Map and Photos

5] Plans

oo Director of Economic & Development / Deputy CEO
Sr. Deputy City Attorney
Public Services Director
City Engineer
Transportation Services Manager
Fire Protection Analyst
Staff (7)
File (2)

PLRC

Attn: Sherrie Olson

1030 North Mountain Avenue, #190
Ontario, CA 91762

Pepper Tree, Inc.

Attn: Larry Kennepohi

585 West Tth Street, Suite 202
San Pedro, CA 90731

Peter Rathe
479 6th Street, Suit 210
San Pedro, CA 90731



ATTACHMENT 1
RESOLUTION NO. PC-12-__

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF COSTA MESA APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT AMENDMENT PA-91-99 A1 AND MAKING A FINDING
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE OR NECESSITY FOR A TYPE 20
ABC LICENSE.

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA HEREBY RESOLVES
AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, an application was filed by PLRC, representing Pepper Tree Inc., the
property owner, requesting approval of an amendment to Conditional Use Permit PA-91-99,
located at 1195 Baker Street, for the following:

« Add 143 sq. ft. to the existing retail/mini-market area, a 144 sq. ft. storage
shed, and an B0 sq. ft. car wash kiosk;

s Remodel/refurbish existing carwash and gas station buildings; and

« Finding of public convenience and necessily in conjunction with a State
Alcoholic Beverage Confrol License Type 20 (Off-Sale Beer and Wine) to
allow concurrent sales of alcoholic beverages and gasoline.

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing was held by the Planning Commission on
April 9, 2012 and continued to June 11, 2012, with all persons having the opportunity to
speak for and against the proposed project.

BE IT RESOLVED that, based on the evidence in the record and the findings
confained in Exhibit A, the Planning Commission hereby APPROVES PA-91-99 A1 with
respect to the property described above AND MAKES A FINDING OF PUBLIC
CONVENIENCE OR NECESSITY for the Type 20 ABC License.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Costa Mesa Planning Commission does
hereby find and determine that adoption of this Resolution is expressly predicated upon the
activity as described in the staff report for PA-91-99 A1 and upon applicant's compliance
with each and all of the conditions contained in Exhibit B as well as with compliance of all
applicable federal, state, and local laws. Any approval granted by this resolution shall be
subject to review, modification or revocation if there is a material change that occurs in the
operation, or if the applicant fails to comply with any of the conditions of approval.



PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of June, 2012

Colin McCarthy, Chair
Costa Mesa Planning Commission



STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
)55
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

I, Claire Flynn, secretary to the Planning Commission of the City of Costa Mesa,
do hereby cerdify that the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted at a meeling of
the City of Costa Mesa Planning Commission held on June 11, 2012, by the following

votes:
AYES: COMMISSIONERS
NOES: COMMISSIONERS

ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS

Secretary, Costa Mesa
Planning Commission



PA-81-89 A1
EXHIBIT A
FINDINGS

A.  The proposed project complies with Costa Mesa Municipal Code Section 13-28(e)
because:

1. A compatible and harmonious relationship exists between the proposed use
and existing buildings, site development, and uses on surrounding properties.

2. Safety and compatibility of the design of the buildings, parking areas,
landscaping, luminaries, and other site features including functional aspects of
the site development such as automobile and pedestrian circulation.

3. The proposed use will comply with the performance standards as prescribed in
the Zoning Code.

4, The proposed use is consistent with the General Plan and Redevelopment
Plan.

5. The planning application is for a project-specific case and does not establish a
precedent for future development.

6. The cumulative effect of all the planning applications have been considered.

B. The information presented substantially complies with Costa Mesa Municipal Code
Sechion 13-29(g)(2) with regard to the conditional use permit amendment in that the
proposed use is substantially compatible with developments in the same general
area. Granting the proposal will not be materially detrimental to the health, safety,
and general welfare of the public or otherwise injurious to properiies or
improvements within the immediate neighborhood. Specifically, the proposed use
complies with the intent of the Zoning Code, the General Plan, and, as conditioned,
will ensure compalibility with the surrounding netghborhood.

C. The project has been reviewed for compliance with the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA), the CEQA Guidelines; and the City's environmental
procedures, and has been found to be exempt from CEQA under Section 15301 for
Existing Facililies.

D. The project is exempt from Chapter XIl, Article 3, Transportation System
Management, of Title 13 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code.

E. The finding of Public Convenience or Necessity for the Type 20 ABC License is
based on the following:

. The Police Department does not anticipate elevated rates of alcohol-
related crime (i.e., disturbing the peace, public intoxication, vandalism,
graffili, etc.).

. The City may gain tangible economic benefils from the proposed use,
including site upgrades for an older service station/car wash/mini-
rmarket facility.



PA-B1-88 A1

EXHIBITB

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Ping.

1.

10.

11.

The below conditions of approval shall supersede and replace the original
conditions of approval for PA-91-99 dated December 8, 1891.

The use shall be limited to the type of operation as described in the staff report.
Any change in the operational characteristics including, but not limited to, the
hours of operation and additional services provided, shall require review by the
Planning Division and may require an amendment to the conditional use permit,
subject to either Zoning Administrator or Planning Commission approval,
depending on the nature of the proposed change. The applicant is reminded that
Code allows the Planning Commission to modify or revoke any planning
application based on findings related to public nuisance and/or noncompliance
with conditions of approval [Title 13, Section 13-29(0)].

All new and existing construction shall be architecturally compatible with regard
to building materials, style, colors, etc,

A copy of the conditions of approval for the conditional use permit must be kept
on premises and presented to any authorized City official upon request. New
business/property owners shall be notified of conditions of approval upon
transfer of business or ownership of land.

The conditions of approval for PA-91-99 A1 shall be blueprinted on the face of
the site plan as part of the plan check submittal package.

No modification(s) of the approved building elevations including, but not limited
to, changes that increase the building height, removal of building articulation,
or a change of the finish material(s), shall be made during eonstruction without
prior Planning Division written approval. Failure to obtain prior Planning
Division approval of the modification could result in the requirement of the
applicant to (re)process the medification through a discretionary review
process such as a minor design review or a variance, or in the requirement to
modify the construction to refiect the approved plans.

Mo exterior roof access ladders, roof drain scuppers, or roof drain downspouts
are permitted.

It is recommended that the project incorporate green building design and
construction techniques where feasible. The applicant may contact the
Building Safety Division at (714) 754-5273 for additional information.

The property awner or applicant shall install bike racks for employees on the
site. The bicycle racks shall be decorative in design. This condition shall be
completed prior to final inspection, under the direclion of the Planning and
Building Divisions.

The project is subject to compliance with all applicable Federal, State, and
local laws. A copy of the applicable Costa Mesa Municipal Code requirements
has been forwarded to the Applicant and, where applicable, the Authorized
Agent, for reference.

Al sales and service staff (within 90 days of hire) shall complete Responsible
Beverage Service (RBS) training with a provider approved by the California
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control. A copy of the training certificates
shall be kept on premises and presented to any authorized City official upon

I



12.
13.

14,

15,

16.

17,

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23,

24,

PA-S1-80 A1

request,
Alcoholic beverage sales shall be limited to only beer and wine.

Mo wine shall be sold with an alcoholic content of greater than 15% by volume
excepl for “dinner wines” which have been aged 2 years or more and maintained
in corked botlles.

Wine, beer and other distilled spirit shall be sold in the factory manufactured
packages for retail sales. Factory multiple-packed bottles or cans shall not be
unpackaged lo be sold individually. This restriction is not intended to prohibit
the sale of beverages in a single conlainer packaged by the manufacturer for
individual sale.

Beer or wine shall not be displayed or sold from an ice tub or any other type of
portable refrigerated unit.

Applicant shall post signs inside and oulside the premises prohibiting the on-site
consumption of alcoholic beverages and loitering.

Applicant shall post signs inside and oulside the premises in compliance with the
Cily of Costa Mesa Municipal Code notifying the public with regard to the
prohibition of open containers of alcohol beverages,

At least every 2 hours, from 4:00 p.m. to closing, the applicant shall patrol the
area over which the applicant has control in an effort to prevent the loitering of
persons about the premises. The frequency of patrols shall be increased should
the need arise. The applicant shall make reasonable efforts to prevent loitering
during other hours the business is open.

Applicant shall secure the premises wilh appropriate security lighting and
employee scruting of adjacent areas under which applicant has control, to
prevent trash, graffiti and littering. Any lighting under the confrol of applicant
shall be directed in such a manner so as not to unreasonably interfere with the
quiet enjoyment of nearby residences. Applicant shall further provide adequate
lighting above the entrance lo the premises sufficient in intensity to make visible
the identity and actions of all persons entering and leaving the premises.

Except as permitted by the City of Costa Mesa Municipal Code for window signs,
windows shall not be blocked or obscured.

The applicant shall maintain free of litter all areas of the premises under which
applicant has control.

Any graffiti painted or marked upon the premises shall be removed or painted
over within 48 hours of being applied.

Exterior advertising, including temporary or permanent window signage, shall
comply with the Cily sign regulations. Exterior signage indicating the availability
of alcoholic beverages is limited to the name of the business, e.g., South Coasl
Liquor Slore. Additional exterior advertisements promoling or indicating the
availability of alcoholic beverages are prohibited. Interior displays of alcoholic
beverages or signs which are clearly visible from the exterior at the closest public
street or sidewalk, shall constitute a violation of this condition.

On-site signage (including the non-conforming temporary signage and window
signage) shall comply with current sign code requirements.

7



23.

27.

28.
29,

30.

31.

PA-9 1

Alcoholic beverage sales shall coincide with the hours of the mini-mart and
store hours (and alcohol sales) shall not occur between 12 midnight and 6 am.

A minimurm 5-foot high by 18 foot long screen wall shall screen views of the
vacuum stations from Baker Street. Wall color and materials shall be subject
to review and approval by the Planning Division.

Landscape planters shall be planted with minimum 24-inch box trees which
meat the requirements set forth in Costa Mesa Municipal Code Sections 13-101
through 13-108, as part of the project plan check review and approval process.
Plans shall be forwarded to the Planning Division for final approval prior fo
issuance of building permits. Replacement/upgrades of existing landscaping
shall be to the satisfaction of the Development Services Director.

Two (2) sets of landscape and irrigation plans, approved by the Planning
Division, shall be attached to two of the final building plan sets.

Landscaping and irrigation shall be installed in accordance with the approved
plans prior to final inspection or occupancy clearance.

Existing mature trees shall be retained wherever possible. Should it be
necessary to remove existing trees, the applicant shall submit a written request
and justification to the Planning Division. A report from a California licensed
arborist may be required as part of the justification. Replacement trees shall be
of a size consistent with trees to be removed and may be required on a 1:1
basis. This requirement shall be completed under the direction of the Planning
Division.

The pavement of the property shall be rehabilitated to eliminate the alligator
cracking, potholes, and other aspects of pavement damage. The rehabilitation
will be in the form of asphaltic slurry seal or other overlay across the entire site,
excluding areas with pavers, to the satisfaction of the Development Services
Director. Patchwork repair in select areas is not considered an acceptable or
comprehensive approach to pavement rehabilitation in this case.

13



RESOLUTION NO. PC-12__

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF COSTA MESA DENYING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
AMENDMENT PA-91-99 A1

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA HEREBY RESOLVES
AS FOLLOWS:
WHEREAS, an application was filed by PLRC, representing Pepper Tree Inc., the

property owner, requesting approval of an amendment to Conditional Use Permit PA-81-89,
located at 1195 Baker Street, for the following:

« Add 143 sq. ft. to the existing retaillmini-market area, a 144 sq. ft. storage
shed, and an 80 sq. ft. car wash kiosk;

+ Remodelfrefurbish existing carwash and gas station buildings; and
Finding of public convenience and necessily in conjunction with a State
Alcoholic Beverage Control License Type 20 (Off-Sale Beer and Wine) to
allow concurrent sales of alcoholic beverages and gasoline.

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing was held by the Planning Commission on
April 8, 2012 and continued to June 11, 2012, with all persons having the opportunity to
speak for and against the proposed project.

BE IT RESOLVED that, based on the evidence in the record and the findings
contained in Exhibil A, the Planning Commission hereby DENIES PA-91-99 A1 wilh
respect to the properly described above.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11" day of June, 2012.

Colin McCarthy, Chair
Costa Mesa Planning Commission



EXHIBIT A

FINDINGS (DENIAL

A

The proposed project does not comply with Costa Mesa Municipal Code Section

13-29(e) because:

1. A compatible and harmonious relationship does not exist between the proposed
use and existing buildings, site development, and uses on surrounding
properties.

2. The proposed use is not consistent with the General Plan or Redevelopment
Plan,

The information presented does not comply with Costa Mesa Municipal Code
Section 13-29(g)(2) with regard to the conditional use permit amendment in that
the proposed use is not compatible with developments in the same general area.
Granting the request will be materially detrimental to the health, safety, and general
welfare of the public or otherwise injurious to properties or improvements within the
immediate neighborhood.

The Costa Mesa Planning Commission has denied Planning Application PA-91-88
A1. Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21080(b)(5) and CEOQA
Guidelines Section 15270(a) CEQA does not apply to this project because it has
been rejected and will not be carried out.

The project is exempt from Chapter X, Aricle 3, Transportation System
Management, of Title 13 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code.

15



ATTACHMENT 2

City of Cost Mesa

1195 Baker Street, Costa Mesa, CA

Pepper Tres, Inc. has owned and operated this location for many years and places great
emphasis on its extensive back ground check of that indivuial to ensure they mect the
high quality standards Pepper Tree, Inc. expects and will continue to expect. The
surrounding businesses and community will benefit from the public convenience of an
upscale Market.

The applicant is seeking the sale Beer and wine atan upscale convenience store/Gas
Station. This is a common and accepted practice at most like type businesses. The
proposed use will provide a variety of goods that cater to a varicty of needs of consumers.
With a sclection of other goods such as medicines, fresh foods, hot foods, pre-packaged
food items, beauty products, dairy products, meats, breads, coffee station, Danishes and a
pleasant atmosphere to relax in. Residents and employees within the immediate area can
benefit from an offering of this kind, since there is no other similar use to ours in the
immediate arca.

Pepper Tree, Inc Market/Gas station will be located on Fairview Road and Baker Street.
This location will be remodeled and expanded to offer the community a varicty of items
that is much needed in the area. The surrounding area has compatible and similar uscs
that of the proposed use. The subject property is classified as commercial as is
approximately 3,480 square feet. The property is located and designed to encourage
business and job growth within the city. We offer a variety of items for our customers 1o
choose from. Parking will be provided on site (5 Spaces), not to creale traffic flow
problems.

The requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the cconomic welfare
of the nearby community. This request will only benefit the community. Pepper Tree,
Inc offers an up-scale Market/Gas Station with a new image to our community. We
employ approximately 2 - 5 people at each our locations. Hours of operation will be 24
hours with limited hours on alcohol from limited to 6am — 2 am 7 days a week.

This location will not be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment of property of
others persons located in the vicinity of the site. Residential zoned and developed
properties are buffered from site and sound of other surrounding businesses, strects and
alleys. This proposcd change will have very minimal noise impact beyond what normally
occurs for this type of use.

The approval of the conditional Use permit will not jeopardize, endanger or otherwise

constitute a menace to the public health, safety or general welfare. Since this business is
unique in the immediate area. Traffic will not be an issue at this subject property.

o



Pepper Tree, Inc. will have a state of the art security cameras provided at this store. This
new location will only enhance the thriving area of this community.

This subject property will bring jobs within the community to create cconomic growth in
this area.

I'T



California ABC - License Query System - Data Portal Page 1 of 3

ATTACHMENT 3

California Department of Alcoholic Beverage
Control
For the County of ORANGE - (Retail Licenses)
and Census Tract = 639.03

Report as of 3/16/2012
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Page 3 of 3
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ATTACHMENT 4

y )
PLANMING DIVISION STAFF REPORT
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SITE LOCATION 1195 Baker Street __  APPLICATION NO, PA-93-93
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LEECRIFTION

C.

Oy

Bubieck Proporty

1. Locatlon - 1195 Bakesr StEraat

2. Gonoral Plan Daalgratlon - Jenaral Commercial
3. Zonm - C2

4. Prosent Dovelopment - Gasoline station/car wash
8. Lok Araa = 72,800 mg.ft. (260 fb.x 280 ft.)

6.

CEQA - Exoapk
gurpcunding. Fropecty

1, HRorth = ©1,{acroes Boker St.), gas atation and
shopping conter

2. Bouth - €I, shopping gantar

3, East - C2, shopping conter

4, Hest = Cl,{across Falrview Rd.} gas statlon Amd
shopping center

Reguest

A Conditional Uas Permit to remodal an sxisting oorvioa
atation/ear wash to convert a salesroom inko a mini-
nart.

Baskground

In Decenbar of 1962, tha ganoline station was approved
undor Conditional Use Parmit C-149, The addition of
the car wash was approved in January of 1972.

At thelr mecting of July 8, 1985, ths Planning
cosminnion appreved PA-85-95, a Conditlonal Usa Permit
for a rencdol of a sarvice atatlonfoar wash to convert
a malesroom into a minl-market. Slnce the applicant
did mot comsence consbrucklon wlithin ond yoar < tha
date of appraoval, the Conditlonal Use Pormlb expired.

Staff visited several gasoline statlonfear wamhaa and
nokted that all of them provided detallling wlthin an
enclosed atructurs and sereaendd from view. There wan
an axceptlon where the Planning Consieslen approved
Planning Action PA=87=60, a hand car wash facility with
decatling under a canopy. However, tho approval was
contingent upon the detalllng be screensd from view ard
located toward the vear of the proparty.

21
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III.

APPL.  PA=§1=9%
ThoE A3

Tha applicant would Like ko convert the exlsting &00 oguara
fook @alos area into a mipi-mart amd %0 legallize tha
datalling eperation lesated aleng the southorly sida of the
property. ' An aluminum franed cencpy e aleg proposod above
the VACUUR aI0ns.

A conditlonal Use Permit fe veguired alpca the applicant im
requesting to renovate tha service station/cacwash.

The applicant montioned that he Ia in the proocoos of
purchasing an alooholic beverage license te sall off-slte
beor and wine from thoe provicus owner of tha gasoling
station. At thls time, the applicant has not declded on
whather to meall alooholle beverages but would like to
recalve npproval to aell alechollo beverages in conjumation
with the propossd rescdel ing.

FLANMING OTAFF AWALYOTH

The gasaline and car wash faclllty conclete of approximataly
2,814 equara feat. Tho applicant employs approdimately 11
enployess who work botwoeon the Bours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
BeHa Each car ie hand washed an the wvehicla travalo
through a covered pAERATIWAY.

1n arder to ephanco cuntomer convanlence while the wvehicle
is being hand waehed, the applicant would llke to inoclude a
pini=mart within the sales area. Thia soervice would
include the salling of porishable items and boverages. Tho
hours of eperation for tho minl-mart, Inoluding the sallimg
of alocholic boverages, would be from 7100 m.m. to 1l:04

P=Es i e

To enhance the exterler archltectural omballlshments, the
applicant proposes to install a decorative aluminum framed
cAanvAl canopy abova tha wvaocuwum area located along the
gastarly side of the proparty. The applicant is aleo
proposing te refurblsh the landscaped areas, replace
oxinting light £ixturos, ropalnt and repair areas along tha
oxtarior walle.

Seaff assessed the building ares and detarmined that slnoa
vehioles are washed by employoss and nok primacily by
nutomation, this area should ba inoluded as part of tho
total square footage for the purpose of detersining om-site
parking allacatlen., A minlmum of 11 parklng spacoes are

25
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APFL:  EA=BL-3F
FAOE  jid

roquired for the gascline station and car wash. Thi
approved plams under ZE-V1=-80 dapicted 12 angled parking
nppaoen along the southerly property line. According te the
nubmitted site plan, thore would be at loast 14 parking
spaces wlthin this area. Seaff doan not foresea any
problems with proposing additional parking spaces as shown
oh tho submitted site plan oo long as thoe spacoes comply with
'y Ell:uhiq city development and parking otandards. Staff
did mot incluoda the existing weouum area with propossd
canopy as part of the total bullding sgquare [ootage slnca
thin ares would nok be enclosed with olde walls.

Btaff vislted the property and noted that the automobile
detalling area was in full operation and located adjacent to
Falrviow Road alemy the southerly wside of the property.
fgeaff mlao notod that the applicant recently Instnlled a
large rod canvans canopy above the detalling area. The cover
was oltusted above & parking spacos and supported by 10
aluninum poles esbodded bolow -Elruund and poourad wWith
coment, The trash enclesure which once was legated within
this ares was demolished and replaced with a substandard
spolosurs along the ssuthoasterly area of the property. All
of these alterations were cospleted without bullding permits
and clky'a approval.

According to Costa Moma Municipal Code, Sectlon 13-336, all
uses shall be conducted undarroof except as pecnitted by a
conditional Usa Porsit. Staff balileves the detalling should
not be pereitted to continue at the prosont locatisn. The
cancpy and detalling sctivity Is not architecturally
cospatible with the gasoline statlon nor is the actlvity,
which ls lecated directly adiacent to the publio strest,
aponthetically appoalking, In Staff's opinlon. Skaff suggesto
that the detailing acklwity be relocaked %toward the
poutheasterly portion of the property. The detallling ares
with canopy could be restrle to ococupying the last 1
parking epacea along the asoutheamterly cornar of the
proparty. The detalling would bae subatantlally soroomed
from wiow and still allew the appllicant te provide tha
porvice., Aleos, there in adequate room along tho resr of the
Proporty to maneuver the cars to the detalling area,

However, Lf the appllioant cannot provide additlionsl parking
on the site in excess of tho required 1l parklng spaces Lo
acconnodata the activity, thon detailing should be cmitted,
pince codn requirss that regquired parking remaln avallablo
for parking pucposes.

i
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APPL. PR=91=99
FROE - I

Stare alemo noted thab 1Mﬂﬂqﬂﬂtﬂ on=altu vahlicular
circulation exists along the westerly slde of the property.
Thias has primavily contributed to the otacking of vehicloo
alfter Thay have Bon waaled, Seaff msuggoants Ehat ‘tha
applicant stripe parking spaces along this area to ocstablish
designated apacen. This would assist In providing
copvanionce and safety of on-alte clrculation for
pedestriana and wvehiclas.

Tha applicant la proposing to Inotall wooden benchoes along
tha westerly side of the ﬁm-rty adjacent to Fairview Road.
This Is ourrently whers the vehlcleo stack after axiting tha
ene wash. Staff does nobt believe this Lé A safae place tao
locate benchas. Stafd does not support the ldea of a
podestrian crossimg the primary wehicular olrculatlom path
to walt for the vehicle. The exlating eoversd walkway ia
opufficient to acoommodate the bonoheow.

Staff doom not anklcipata that salling alecholic Beveragaen
would  disrupt Eham intagricy of tha npeighbarhood.
Rooldontislly zonod and doveloped proporty Is at lsast 150
foot avay from the subject property. Binco tha property is
purreundod by comseccial usesa which aleo pell off-site
slocholic beversges. tha licant'm regquaat would not bae
out of chavecter with sdjacont cossercial usea, Staff
ineluded relovant Aleochol Baverage Control conditiona that
woilld minimiza any potential land use disruptlon.

PLAHHINHG STAYF FIHDIHGE

A: Tha inforsatlon presontad suvbatantially compllos with
Cogta Mesa Hupnicipal Code Sectlon 13-347 in that the
rencdel of the existing gaecline stationfecar wash and
convaralon of tha oalen area to a mini-mart im
substantially coppatible with developrents LIn the sama
general area; granting of the comnditlonanl Uea Permit
will mot be detrimental to the health, safety and

eforal walfave of the public or other properties or

aprovemonts within the Imsmediate wicinity; and
granting of the Conditional Usa Permit will not allow
a ues, denalty or Intenaity which ke not in accordance
with tha General Plan designation for the property.

B. The inforsatlien presented subatantially complien with
Costa Mesa Munioipal Code Section 13=347 in that the
malliing of alcoholic beverage from the subject property
Wil not dimrupt tha ]nllgt‘lt:.' af tho nelghborhood and

Page 1 of |
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AFEL. =fi=
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is nokt adjacent to lesa intenslfied land vees, The
solli of alooholic beversges is subatantially
compatibles with surrounding commercial propartion;
granting of the conditienal Use Fermit will not be
detrimental to Ehe honlth, safaty, and genaral wolfara
of the publioc or other preporties or IsproveEenta
within the lmpediate wilelnity; and granting of Ehe
Conditional Uae Paralt will not allow a use, denslty or
integrity, which s not in accordanca with the Ganoral
Plan designation for tha properey.

Tha project ls conslstont with Arctiole 22=-1/2,
Tranapertation EByotems Hanagemonkt, of the Conta Hass
Hunicipal Code In that no intersection to which the
project contrlbubtes neasurable traffic shall opavate at
less than the Standard Leval of Service as a result af
project Impleamantation,

PLANHING BTAFF RECCHMERDNTION
Approve, subject to conditlions.

COMDITIONE: 1F AFFROYED

Shall most all requirements of the varlous Clty Departments,
copy attachod hereto.

2
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FROE

COHDITIONE OF MPPROVAL

hpproval of the Planning hetlon lo valld for one (1)
Eﬂf and will expire at the end of that pericd unleso
11ding parmite are obkalned or the applicant applles
for and in granted an extension of tinm,
Approval shall be for a pariod of two yeara. Prior to
sxpiration, applicant may requast ronewal, subject to
reevaluation st that tlme. The Developrent Sorvices
Director may extand the Plnnnlr? Aotion for a porlod
not to excesd two () yeara if all conditions of
appreval have beon satisfied, no complaints have Boon
cecelved, and the slte inspoctlon reveals complisnce
with applicable ordinance reguirements. Thoreafter,
tho Davelopmont Services Direotor may sxkaend the parmit
For muocsmnive Ews (2] year paricds under the mase
terme,
The Conditional Use Permit herelnm spproved shall ba
valld wnell rovoked, but shall explre upon
discontinuance of the activity authorized hareby for a
porlod of 180 daya or more. Cconditional Usa Parmik
may be reforred to the Planning comsission for
medlfication or revocatlon at any time AF the
Conditions of Approval have not been complicd with, If

tha use is belng operated in viclation of applicable-

lawa or ovdinances; or if, in the opinlon of tha
Developaenkt Sorvices Director or him auj.g:.-, any of
the findinga upen which the approval wam sed ara no
lomger applicablea.

All  pew constructlon shall  be archltecturally
compatible with regard te bullding materials, style,
oolore, ote., with the oxlsting struotura(a), Plans
mibaltted for plan check shall indicate how this will
ba accenplished,

A ocopy of the conditions of approval Ffor tha
Conditional Use Pormit pust be kept on presises and
premonted Lo any authorized City offioial upon requosk,
How buslness/property ownoro shall be notlificd of
coritions of approval upen Eransfer of buslpess or
ownership of land.

The autemcblile dotalling shall be rolecated towards tha
scutheasterly portion of the property. Tho canopy for
tho detalling area shall net sccupy mora than 3 parking
Bpacdd In excess of the required 11 parking opacas.

The applicant shall roebulld the trash snolosurs in ilta
original lecation.

Ko baar or wine ahall be displayed within & feet of tha
cash raglater of the front door,

27
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10.
11,

12.
13.
14.
15,

Lk

rafnrencs.

Plng. 1.

3.
4,
- 1

AFPL. FRA=31=99
Lol

Ho advertiscment of alcoholic boverages shall be
dlisplayed at motor fuel islandwe.

Ko male of aleoholle boveragos shall be made from &
dir ive=-in window,

Ho display or sals of boor or wine shall ba mada from
an igo tub.

o bBeer or wine advertieing ehall ke locats on moter
fusl islands ard ne self-liluninated sdvertislng for
baar or wine shall be lsacatsd on bulldings or windous,
Employess on duty between the heours of 10:00 p.m. and
F100 a.m. shall o leaskt 21 years of age to well boar
and wina.

The bonches ohall nok ba Installed along thoe westerly
aida property adjacent to Falrview Hoad or landscaped
ALEAE .

Tho applicent shall reviss the architeactural plans te
incorporate ultlmate Trnp-rt’ and any other ravielons
paguired per the Corditlons of Approval.

Sirnce the northerly deive approach is requlred ko be
closed, the axlsting landecaping aleng Palrviow Road
ghall be extended under the direotion of the Planning
Seaff.

DEDIMAKGE AHD/OR CODE PROVISIOND

the following liet of Federal, State; and local laws applicable to
the project has boon compiled by Staff for the applicant's

All contrackors and subcontractors must have walid
buainess liconscs to do busineas In the City of Costa
Homn. Final cocupa and ucility reloases Wwill not ba
granted, and :lnqiuqﬁap.ntiun- will mat ba granted
unkil @11l such licenses have boon obtalned.
pevalopment shall ocopply with all regquiroments of
Article 16, chapter II., Title 13 of the Costa Mesa
Hunicipal Coda.

Parki atalls shall be deoubla=striped in accordance
with Clty standayde,

any mochanloal oguipsent such as alr-conditloning
compreasors and duct work shall be scresned from view.
Two (2) sets of dotailed landscapefirrigation plans per
the requirenesnts set forth in Costa Mesa Huniclpal Code
Spctlione 13-263 through 13-266, ahall bo submitted for
roview and approval by the Planning Divielen prier to

28
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11.

= 18

13,

14,

15,

RPFL. =fi=
FROE

losuance of any bullding permite. The twe approved
mots ohall be attached to tha two final bullding plan
sats, Drought rooleskart vegetation togathor with a
water conserving lrri.Tttiun system ohall be vtilized.
Landacaping shall be lnstalled in accordance with the
approved plan prior to release of utilitles.

All property line fences shall be cupaleed or peplaced
an  necessary under the direction of the Planning
Divimion.

Trash enolosuraia) or other acceptable means of trash
disposal shall be provided. paslgn of trach
enclosura(s) wshall conform with CLlty standards.
Standard drawings are avallable from the Plannlng
Divialon.

Poraits shall be cbtained for all nlgre, including
banners and other apeclal event eigning, according teo
the provisions of the Costa Heasa Jg-n Ordinance.
Congrate wWhool otops shall be installed 2' frem tha
front sdgo of cpan parking opaces.

Btroet troes in the front metback ahall mast with

the approval of tha Comsunity Servicea Dapartmsnt.
Existing trooss shall resaln.

Comply with the requiremonts of the Unifors Bullding
Coda as to deslgn and construcktlon.

ALt the tima of dovelopnant subnit for approval an Off-
afts Plan ta the Englnearing Divisfon and Grading Plan
to the Building Department that showe Sawar, Wator,
Exinting Parkway Improveaments and the Limita of work on
the site, and hydrelogy caloulatlons, both prepared .'nif
a Clvil Englnocr or Avchltect. Slte Accoss approva
muok be obtaiped prior te Dullding or Engineaaring
Formito balng lesued by city of Coota Mosa. Pay
Offalte Plan Check fea. An a ed Offaite Flan abhall
ko roquired prier to Enginesring/utility Parmlts being
lesued by the City of Costa Hasa.

A Sleto Acoess pormlt and depoait of 5500.00 will ba
raquirad by the City of Costa Hosa, Engineering
Divislen, prior toe tha start of any on~ or off=pite
work, which may be nacoessary during conetrdction for
stroot swvesping.

Haintain the public Right of Way in & “web=-down®
candition ko the degres necesmary te pravent axcossive
dust and periodically remcve any spillage from the
public Right of Way by eweeping or aprinkling.

Haiul roubes must boe approved by Clty of Costa Maoa,
Engineering Divislon, prior to approval of tha Site
hooass Pormilt.

N
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APPL. ER=§l=FF
FAOR -]

Subsalt reguired ¢ach deposlt to guarantes sonsbruction
of offaits stroat Inprovomonts at time of permlit. cCash
doposit to be dotersined by clty Englneer.

Obtain & permit from the ocity of Costa Hooa,
Engineoring Divimlon, at the tipo of development and
than rosove any existing delveways andfor ourb
doaprossions that will not ba uned and replace with full
height curb and sidowalk at applicant's esxponaa.

Faor rogquirements of Real Proporty; City of Coata Mooas,
Englnooring Divielon, subsit legal description for a
new area of dedication, plat of new dedicatlion area,
hoth preapared by a Clvil Emglneer, and Title Report

Update of Subject Proparty.

Por requirements of Real Property, Clity of Costa Mesa,
Engineoring and Transportation Divielons, and pricr to
isguance of bullding permite, dedicate all land 79"
foat from the centerline of Falrview Strest for turn
pockatfbua bay.

Closa the northerly =ost drelve approsch on Paleview
Btroot. The landescape plantar and the drying area must
ha axtondod.

Raviss aite plan delinsating lisit 1ines and boundaries
of the car wash drylng area kt-l;pinf drive approach
antrances and m'lft-n uircu:lrnl:lun alsles olear from
abatruction prior to bullding permlts. Inetall
poveamont markings prier te cocoupancy.

An regquired by Artiola 22-1/2, Tranuportation Systena
Hanagemont, of the Costa Hosa Munlolpal oCodo, pay
applicable trafflo lippact fees ldentifioed for the
Traffio Analysls Zona in whioch the projoct is located
prior to the imsuanco of buflding pormlcs.

BRECIAL DIOTRICT REGUIREHEHTE

Tha regquiremasnts of the following special distrioct are hereby
Forwarded to tha applleoant:

Develoger will be regquired to construct sewers To sarve
this project, at his own expense, meeting the approval
of the Coatn Mesa Sanltary District.

County Sanitation Dlaktriect feea, Cixtore foos,
Inspection feon,; and sewar perpmit uired prier to
installation of sewer. To recelve oredit for buildings
to bo domolished, call (714} 754-5307 for imnepection.
bevelopor iv vequired te eubkslt a plan showing seser
improvomonts to thoe Dlstriot Enginesrfa Offiom = (T14)
E3i=1731.

40
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VIEW SOUTH EAST

NEW KIOSK AND VAC STANCHIONS

NEW SIGNAGE AND TRASH ENCLOSURE
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